

Lori Rifkin, Esq. (CA # 244081)
(*pro hac vice*)
Rifkin Law Office
2855 Telegraph Avenue, Suite 517
Berkeley, CA 94705
Telephone: (510) 414-4132
Email: lrifkin@rifkinlawoffice.com

Dan Stormer, Esq. (CA # 101967)
(*pro hac vice*)
Shaleen Shanbhag, Esq. (CA # 301047)
(*pro hac vice*)
HADSELL STORMER RENICK & DAI LLP
128 N. Fair Oaks Avenue
Pasadena, California 91103
Telephone: (626) 585-9600
Facsimile: (626) 577-7079
Emails: dstormer@hadsellstormer.com
sshahbhag@hadsellstormer.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Craig Durham (ISB # 6428)
Deborah Ferguson (ISB # 5333)
FERGUSON DURHAM, PLLC
223 N. 6th Street, Suite 325
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: 208-345-5183
Facsimile: 208-908-8663
Emails: chd@fergusondurham.com
daf@fergusondurham.com

Amy Whelan, Esq. (CA # 215675)
(*pro hac vice*)
Julie Wilensky, Esq. (CA # 271765)
(*pro hac vice*)
National Center for Lesbian Rights
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: 415-365-1338
Facsimile: 415-392-8442
Email: AWhelan@NCLRights.org
jwilensky@NCLRights.org

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

ADREE EDMO (a/k/a MASON EDMO),

Plaintiff,

v.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION;
HENRY ATENCIO, in his official capacity;
JEFF ZMUDA, in his official capacity;
HOWARD KEITH YORDY, in his official
and individual capacities; CORIZON, INC.;
SCOTT ELIASON; MURRAY YOUNG;
RICHARD CRAIG; RONA SIEGERT;
CATHERINE WHINNERY; and DOES 1-15;

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:17-cv-00151-BLW

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' EXPEDITED MOTION TO
STAY ORDER REQUIRING
DEFENDANTS PROVIDE ALL
PRESURGICAL TREATMENTS AND
RELATED COROLLARY
APPOINTMENTS OR CONSULTATIONS
NECESSARY FOR GENDER
CONFIRMATION SURGERY [DKT. 225]
PENDING APPEAL**

Complaint Filed: April 6, 2017
Discovery Cut-Off: None Set
Motion Cut-Off: None Set
Trial Date: None Set

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Defendants Have No Case for Relief on the Merits of their Appeal Because the October 24, 2019 Order is Not Appealable	4
II. Even if the October 24 Order Were Appealable, Defendants Do Not Have Any Case for Relief Nor Does Their Appeal Present Serious Legal Questions.....	7
A. This Court Had Jurisdiction To Enter The October 24 Order	7
B. The Order Does Not Materially Change Any Issues On Appeal.....	9
C. The Order Does Not Violate Defendants' Due Process Rights To Property	9
D. The Order is Not Overbroad	10
III. The Balance of Hardships Is Overwhelmingly in Ms. Edmo's Favor	13
IV. The Public Interest Does Not Support a Stay	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A&M Records v. Napster, Inc.</i> 284 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Abassi v. INS</i> 143 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Arthurs v. U.S. INS</i> 959 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Buckingham v. Sec’y of the USDA</i> 603 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Calderon v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> 137 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands</i> 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	5
<i>Cunningham v. David Special Commitment Ctr.</i> 158 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Dannenberg v. Software Toolworks</i> 16 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Fisher v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.</i> 588 F. App’x. 608 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Gallatin Wildlife Ass’n v. United States Forest Serv.</i> 743 F. App’x. 753 (9th Cir. 2018)	5, 6
<i>Gon v. First State Ins. Co.</i> 871 F.2d 863 (9th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Guifu Li v. A Perfect Franchise, Inc.</i> 2011 WL 2293221 (N.D. Cal. June 8, 2011).....	7
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	4
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)	4, 7

Leiva-Perez v. Holder
 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) passim

Mayweathers v. Terhune
 136 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (E.D. Cal. 2001).....7, 9

Melendres v. Arpaio
 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)15

Natural Res. Def. Council Inc. v. Sw. Marine, Inc.
 242 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2001)8

Nken v. Holder
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....4

Sharp v. Weston
 233 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000)8

Smith v. Marsh
 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)9

Thompson v. Thomas
 No. CV-08-002188

United States v. Alexander
 106 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 1997)6, 7

United States v. Cohen
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126232 (D. Ariz. Oct. 6, 2009).....8

United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation Dist.
 345 F. App'x 281 (9th Cir. 2009)6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....5, 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend VIII.....1, 10

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1110

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c)7, 8
